

Abstract

Sports - Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu - Nominating Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai as the President of District Level Sports Advisory Committee, Chennai instead of the District Collector, Chennai District mentioned as president of District Level Sports Advisory Committee - Orders - issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(1D).No.5

Dated: 10.02.2014 தை – 28 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

- 1. G.O. (1D).No.45, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Dated 21.12.2001.
- 2. From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu D.O. Letter No.18523/NI-2/2001, dated 09.10.2013.

Order:

In the letter second read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has informed that the Government vide G.O. first read above has constituted a District Level Sports Advisory Committee (DLSAC) to monitor and to develop sports related activities in the districts. The Committee is headed by the District Collector with 16 official members. District Sports & Youth Welfare Officer is the Convener of the Committee. This has enabled wider consultation with various sectors and their involvement in sports development.

- 2. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that at present, all the District Level Sports Advisory Committees are meeting regularly, once in two months except Chennai District. The District Collector, Chennai has not conducted the Committee meeting so far.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has further stated that International standard infrastructure facilities are available in Chennai. To maintain the existing sports infrastructure facilities and to create more sports infrastructure facilities as well as to create awareness in sports and

games, it is necessary to conduct the District Level Sports Advisory Committee meeting regularly. He has further requested that the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai may be nominated (instead of District collector) as the Chairman of the District Level Sports Advisory Committee, Chennai, as substantial sports infrastructure facilities in Chennai are under the control of Corporation of Chennai and the Corporation can also mobilize funds easily.

- 4. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has requested the Government, to issue necessary orders nominating the Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai as the President of District Level Sports Advisory Committee to conduct the meeting of the District Level Sports Advisory Committee, Chennai district, regularly.
- 5. The Government after careful consideration has accepted the request of the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu and accordingly order that Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai will head the District Level Sports Advisory Committee, Chennai instead of the District Collector, Chennai District as ordered in G.O. first read above.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

All District Collectors.

All members of the District Level Advisory Committee (through Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu)

The Resident Audit Officer, O/o Principal AG (General and Social Sector Audit), Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

Sf/Scs

//Forwarded by order//